



# **Influence of Biofertilizers and Organic Liquid Nutrients on Growth, Yield and Economics of Maize (*Zea mays* L.)**

**Singam Reddy Praneeth Kumar Reddy<sup>a++\*</sup>,  
Victor Debbarma<sup>a#</sup> and K. Thulasi Krishna Reddy<sup>a++</sup>**

<sup>a</sup> Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India.

## **Authors' contributions**

*This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.*

## **Article Information**

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2023/v13i71925

## **Open Peer Review History:**

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/100042>

**Original Research Article**

**Received: 08/03/2023**

**Accepted: 12/05/2023**

**Published: 19/05/2023**

## **ABSTRACT**

A field experiment was conducted during Summer season 2022 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology And Sciences Prayagraj (U.P) to determine the "Influence of biofertilizers and organic liquid nutrients on growth, yield and economics of maize (*Zea mays* L.). The results showed that treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] recorded significantly higher plant height (172.43 cm), higher plant dry weight (135.93 g), maximum number of cobs/plant (1.53), maximum rows/cob (16.00), maximum seeds/row (26.76), higher seed index (24.83 g), higher seed yield (6.33 t/ha), higher stover yield (19.80 t/ha), maximum gross returns (144,420.60 INR/ha), maximum net returns (102,245.60 INR/ha) and highest benefit cost ratio (2.42) was also recorded in treatment 8 [ Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] as compared to other treatments.

<sup>++</sup> M.Sc. Scholar;

<sup>#</sup> Assistant Professor;

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: [praneethreddy835@gmail.com](mailto:praneethreddy835@gmail.com);

**Keywords:** Biofertilizers; growth; organic liquid nutrients; yield and economics.

## 1. INTRODUCTION

“Maize (*Zea mays* L.) is also called as ‘Queen of Cereals’ due to its highest production potential and adaptability to wide range of environment. After wheat and rice, maize is the world's third most important cereal crop. Being a C4 plant, maize is capable of utilizing solar radiation more efficiently compared to other cereals. Maize is grown throughout the year in all states of the country for various purposes including fodder for animals, food grain, sweet corn, baby corn, green cobs and popcorn, corn flour is consumed widely in Indian cooking. Among the cereals in India, maize occupies the third most important food crops after rice and wheat. In order to obtain more agricultural production, either more lands should be cultivated, which is not applicable in most cases, or higher yield must be produced in the currently cultivated lands” [1].

“India cultivable area under maize was 9.86 m ha with production of 31.51 m t and productivity of 3.19 t/ha. In Uttar Pradesh maize was cultivated in 0.77 m ha area with production of 1.80 m t and productivity of 2.33 t/ha which accounts 7.85% total cultivable area and productivity of 5.72% of maize in India” [2].

The decline in the crop yield due to imbalanced use of chemical fertilizers, which results in deficiency of nutrients in the soil. When compared to solid organic nutrients, liquid organic nutrients disperse in water easily and are rapidly absorbed by plants. Interestingly plants can overcome temporary, acute nutrient shortages with absorption of nutrients about twenty times faster through the leaves when compare to soil application [3]. “The Untamed and excessive use of toxic chemicals has shown ugly consequences expressing erratic pattern in the environment in general and the soil system in particular, which has drastically changed the soil biota and reduced the crop yield. The nutrients required by the plants can be supplied through organic foliar spray. It has potential in modifying the soil physical properties and improving crop yields. The usage of fermented organic formulations with supportive beneficial microorganisms as foliar nourishment has come into the picture of modern agriculture for giving rise to good quality food” [4].

“Combinations of plant and animal by-products have better impacts on crop production. Liquid

nutrients preparations are obtained by active fermentation of animal and plant residues over specific duration which are of low cost and also biodegradable. Organic liquid manures play a key role in promoting growth and providing immunity to the plant system. The liquid nutrients are used to promote the vigour and quality production in a sustainable way. The use of organic liquid products such as *Jeevamrutha* and *Panchagavya* results in higher growth, yield and quality of crops in more sustainable and cost-effective way” [2].

“Use of bio-fertilizers in crop not only fixes the biological nitrogen but also solubilizes the insoluble phosphates in soil and thus improves fertilizer use efficiency. Azotobacter is applied to seeds, seed germination is improved to a considerable extent. Azotobacter was the first and is the most common biofertilizer for some plants such as maize, wheat, sorghum and rice which produces some plant growth promoting metabolites, enzymes and hormones (auxin, cytokinin and gibberellin) in addition to fixing air nitrogen and it is a free-living nitrogen fixing bacteria which is reported to fix 20-60 kg N/ha/year” [5]. “Azospirillum species belong facultative endophytic diazotrophic group that contribute nitrogen economy and promotes plant growth hormones synthesis. Among several bio agent Azospirillum is known to fix atmospheric nitrogen and increased about 10-15 % grain yield in maize” [6].

“The increasing concern for environmental safety and global demand for pesticide residue free food has evoked keen interest in crop production using eco-friendly products which are easily biodegradable and do not leave any harmful toxic residues besides conserving nature. In modern farming liquid manure play a crucial role in sustainable yield increase as well as reduce the fertilizer dose. The *Panchagavya*, *Jeevamrut* are ecofriendly liquid organic preparation made from cow products i.e., cow dung, urine, milk, curd, ghee, legume flour and jaggary etc. results in higher growth, yield & quality of crops” [7]. *Panchagavya* may be good source of essential nutrients, vitamins, growth promoting substances and beneficial microorganisms [8]. “*Jeevamrutha* enhances microbial activity in soil and helps in improvement of soil fertility. *Panchgavya* has played a significant role in drought tolerance and providing resistance to pests and diseases,

resulting in increased overall yields” [9]. Vermiwash contains 0.5% N, 0.39% P and 0.46% K and it contains major micro nutrients and organic molecules that are useful for plants. Keeping these points in view, the present investigation entitled “Influence of biofertilizers and organic liquid nutrients on growth and yield of Maize (*Zea mays* L.)”

## 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was conducted during Sunner season of 2022 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture Technology And Sciences, Prayagraj (U.P). The soil of the field constituting a part of central gangetic alluvium is neutral and deep. The soil of the experimental field was sandy loam in texture, nearly neutral in soil reaction (pH 7.8), low level of organic carbon (0.48%), available N (225 Kg/ha), P (19.03 kg/ha), and K (238.1 kg/ha). The experiment was laid out in randomized block design with 10 treatments each replicated thrice. The treatments consists of biofertilizers viz., Azotobacter, Azospirillum and three organic liquid nutrients (*Jeevamrutha*, *Panchagavya*, *Vermiwash*). The treatment combinations are T1- Azotobacter (25 g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%), T2 - Azotobacter (25 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%), T3 – Azotobacter (25 g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%), T4– Azospirillum (25 g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%), T5 – Azospirillum (25 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%), T6 – Azospirillum (25 g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%), T7 – Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%), T8 – Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%), T9- Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/k) + Vermiwash (4%), T10 – control. Data recorded on different aspects of crop, viz., growth and yield were subjected to statistical analysis by analysis of variance method of Gomez and Gomez [10].

## 3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

### 3.1 Growth Parameters

#### 3.1.1 Plant height (cm)

The data revealed (Table 1) that significant and higher plant height (172.54cm) was observed in treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. However, treatment 7 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *jeevamrutha* (4%) were found to be statistically at par with the treatment

8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg)+ *Jeevamrutha* (4%)]. The Significant and highest plant height was observed in seed treatment with biofertilizers (Azotobacter 12.5g/kg and Azospirillum 12.5g/kg) might be due to it increasing nutrients uptaking by plant, improving soil properties such as organic content and increasing available N in general, plant height is influenced by water and nutrients availability through increasing number of nodes middle nodes length. Similar findings were reported by Naserirad et al. (2011). Further increase in plant height the foliar spray of *Panchagavya* 4% might be due to liquid bio-enhancer avail favourable influence of nitrogen to produce larger cells with thinner cell walls and its contribution in cell division and cell elongation, which promoted vegetative growth similar results were reported by Patel et al. [11] in pearl millet.

#### 3.1.2 Plant dry weight (g)

Results revealed (Table 1) that treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] recorded significantly higher plant dry weight (135.93). However, treatment 7 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%)] were found to be stastically at par with treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. Significant and maximum plant dry weight was observed with seed treatment Azospirillum might be due to improve the soil through microbial activity which might have facilitate better crop growth. Similar results was reported by Reddy et al. [12] in Finger millet. Further increase in plant dry weight with application of *panchagavya* 4% might be due to the supply of all micro and macronutrients and growth enzymes present in the *panchagavya* which favoured rapid cell division and multiplication with respect to *Panchagavya*-a, ammonia and nitrite oxidizers were found to colonize the leaves and increased the uptake and total N. Simlar results was reported by Sreethu and singh [13].

#### 3.1.3 Crop growth rate (g/m<sup>2</sup>/day)

The data revealed (Table 1) that during 80-100 DAS, treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] (Table 1). significantly higher crop growth rate (9 g/m<sup>2</sup>/day). However, treatment 9 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)] was found to be statistically at par with treatment 9 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)].

The significant and higher crop growth rate was with application of biofertilizers (Azotobacter 12.5g/kg and Azospirillum 12.5g/kg) might be due to they improved nutrient assimilation rate is the main reason for crop growth rate. Similar results was reported by Soleymanifard et al. [14].

### 3.1.4 Relative growth rate (g/g/day)

The data recorded (Table 1) that during 80-100 DAS, no significance difference among the all the treatments. However, highest relative growth rate (0.0114 g/g/day) was observed in treatment 10 [Control].

## 3.2 Yield Attributes

### 3.2.1 Number of cobs/plant

The data revealed (Table 2) that highest no. of cobs/plant (1.53) was observed in treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. Though, there is no significance difference among the treatments.

### 3.2.2 Number of rows/cobs

The data showed (Table 2) that treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] recorded significantly maximum number of rows/cob (16.00). However, treatment 1 [Azotobacter (25g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%)] and treatment [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%)] found to be statistically at par with treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. Significant and maximum number of rows/cob was observed with application of *Panchagavya* 4% might be due to better nutrient availability and its favourably effects on soil physical and biological properties resulting yield attributes and yield. Similar results was reported by Rao et al. [15].

### 3.2.3 Number of seeds/row

The significant and maximum seeds/row (26.76) was observed in treatment-8 [Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. However, treatment 7 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%)], and treatment 5 [Azospirillum (25g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] found to be statistically at par with treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] (Table 2). Significant and maximum seeds/row

was observed with seed inoculation of biofertilizers (Azotobacter 12.5g/kg and Azospirillum 12.5g/kg) might be due to living bacteria within the root zone promote plant growth, it's reproductively and nutrient uptake by releasing auxins and gibberellins; and increased sink portion, resulted increased number of grain/rows. Similar result was reported by Naseri et al. [16].

### 3.2.4 Seed index (g)

Significant and higher number of seed index (24.83 g) was observed in treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. However, all treatments except treatment 9 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)] and [Azotobacter (25g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)] found to be statistically at par with treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] (Table 2). Significant and maximum seed index was observed with the application of biofertilizers (Azotobacter 12.5g/kg and Azospirillum 12.5g/kg) might be due to transforming more photosynthetic matter from source. Similar results was reported by Naserirad et al. [17]. Further increases in seed index with *Panchagavya* 4% application could be attributed to a steady and continuous supply of N via bio-enhancer throughout the crop growth period as a result of gradual transformation and mineralization of organics, solubilization of water insoluble P compounds by organic acids released to a greater extent, and P availability to crop coupled with higher native K availability, which could have played an important part in ensuring superior yield attributes. Similar results was reported by Patel et al. (2014) in finger millet.

### 3.2.5 Seed yield (t/ha)

Significant and higher seed yield (6.33 t/ha) was observed in the treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. However, treatment 7 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%)] found to be statistically at par with treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] (Table 2). Significantly and maximum seed yield was observed with application of biofertilizers (Azotobacter 12.5g/kg and Azospirillum 12.5g/kg) might be due to secreting growth regulating and prompting in attars such as oxine, gibberline by Azospirillum and secreting oxine,

gibberline and cytokenine by Azotobacter and assisting these bacteria with maize rhizome are most important interacting to improving growth hand grain yield. Similar results was reported by Lucangeli and Bottini [18]. Further increase in seed yield with application of *Panchagavya* 4%

might be due to readily supplied nutrients and growth hormones Viz. IAA and GA3 present in *panchagavya* which might have stimulated the production of growth regulators in cell system. Similar results was reported by Sreethu and Singh [13,19].

**Table 1. Influence of biofertilizers and organic liquid nutrients on growth parameters of maize**

| S. No | Treatments   | Plant height (cm) | Plant dry weight (g) | CGR (g/m <sup>2</sup> /day) | RGR (g/g/day) |
|-------|--|-------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 1     | Azotobacter (25g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%)                             | 159.40            | 114.99               | 5.90                        | 0.0075        |
| 2     | Azotobacter (25g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%)                             | 161.80            | 116.37               | 5.04                        | 0.0062        |
| 3     | Azotobacter (25g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)                                      | 150.33            | 112.43               | 5.83                        | 0.0075        |
| 4     | Azospirillum (25g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%)                            | 159.73            | 113.42               | 5.74                        | 0.0073        |
| 5     | Azospirillum (25g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%)                            | 170.23            | 114.52               | 5.38                        | 0.0068        |
| 6     | Azospirillum (25g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)                                     | 166.83            | 111.74               | 5.54                        | 0.0070        |
| 7     | Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%) | 170.87            | 129.50               | 8.16                        | 0.0093        |
| 8     | Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg)+ <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%)  | 172.43            | 135.93               | 9.45                        | 0.0104        |
| 9     | Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg)+ Vermiwash (4%)           | 163.43            | 123.99               | 9.04                        | 0.0110        |
| 10    | Control  | 160.47            | 95.00                | 7.12                        | 0.0114        |
|       | F-Test   | S                 | S                    | S                           | NS            |
|       | SEm (±)  | 3.35              | 2.41                 | 0.99                        | 0.001         |
|       | CD (5%)  | 9.96              | 7.17                 | 2.94                        | -             |

**Table 2. Influence of biofertilizers and organic liquid nutrients on yield attributes and yield of maize**

| S. No | Treatments   | Number ofcobs/ plant | Number ofrows/ cob | Number ofseeds/ row | Seed Index (g) | Seed yield (t/ha) | Stover yield (t/ha) | Harvest Index (%) |
|-------|--|----------------------|--------------------|---------------------|----------------|-------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| 1     | Azotobacter (25g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%)                             | 1.03                 | 14.89              | 20.64               | 24.68          | 5.60              | 13.01               | 29.40             |
| 2     | Azotobacter (25g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%)                             | 1.33                 | 12.98              | 24.10               | 24.27          | 4.94              | 14.90               | 24.80             |
| 3     | Azotobacter (25g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)                                      | 1.33                 | 12.42              | 22.22               | 21.71          | 4.83              | 14.00               | 26.74             |
| 4     | Azospirillum (25g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%)                            | 1.20                 | 12.89              | 22.44               | 22.77          | 4.77              | 14.83               | 24.26             |
| 5     | Azospirillum (25g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%)                            | 1.27                 | 12.34              | 25.35               | 22.47          | 4.44              | 14.60               | 23.28             |
| 6     | Azospirillum (25g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)                                     | 1.40                 | 12.21              | 23.38               | 22.71          | 4.38              | 15.13               | 22.31             |
| 7     | Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum(12.5g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%)  | 1.27                 | 14.23              | 25.80               | 24.66          | 5.87              | 15.02               | 24.24             |
| 8     | Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%) | 1.53                 | 16.00              | 26.76               | 24.83          | 6.33              | 19.80               | 28.12             |
| 9     | Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)          | 1.27                 | 12.86              | 20.41               | 20.41          | 4.74              | 17.51               | 21.48             |
| 10    | Control  | 1.37                 | 12.99              | 24.40               | 24.40          | 4.07              | 14.36               | 22.12             |
|       | F-Test   | NS                   | S                  | S                   | S              | S                 | S                   | NS                |
|       | SEm (±)  | 1.63                 | 0.50               | 0.38                | 0.77           | 0.44              | 0.56                | 1.92              |
|       | CD (5%)  | -                    | 1.50               | 1.33                | 2.30           | 1.31              | 2.30                | -                 |

**Table 3. Influence of biofertilizers and organic liquid nutrients on economics of maize**

| Treatment   | Cost of cultivation (INR/ha) | Gross return (INR/ha) | Net return (INR/ha) | B:C Ratio |
|---|------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| 1. Azotobacter (25g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%)                             | 41225.00                     | 122,881.60            | 81567.60            | 1.98      |
| 2. Azotobacter (25g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%)                             | 42025.00                     | 111,892.80            | 69867.80            | 1.65      |
| 3. Azotobacter (25g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)                                      | 42225.00                     | 108,764.60            | 66,539.60           | 1.57      |
| 4. Azospirillum (25g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%)                            | 41250.00                     | 101712.80             | 60463.00            | 1.46      |
| 5. Azospirillum (25g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%)                            | 42050.00                     | 101712.80             | 59,662.80           | 1.41      |
| 6. Azospirillum (25g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)                                     | 42250.00                     | 101065.60             | 58,815.60           | 1.39      |
| 7. Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + <i>Jeevamrutha</i> (4%) | 41375.00                     | 130,189.00            | 88,814.40           | 2.10      |
| 8. Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + <i>Panchagavya</i> (4%) | 42175.00                     | 144,420.60            | 102,245.60          | 2.42      |
| 9. Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)          | 42375.00                     | 110,508.80            | 68133.8.80          | 1.60      |
| 10. Control   | 39900.00                     | 94213.40              | 54,313.00           | 1.36      |

### 3.2.6 Tover yield (t/ha)

The data revealed (Table 2) that treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)] recorded higher stover yield (19.80 t/ha). However, treatment 9 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + Vermiwash (4%)] found to be statistically at par with treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. "Significant and higher stover yield was observed with application of *Panchagavya* 4% might be due to cytokinin which plays a vital role in vegetative plant parts with nutrient partitioning while in reproductive parts, high levels of nutrient mobilization. Increase in yield was also be due to fact that cow dung in *Panchagavya* act as a medium for the growth of beneficial microbes and cow urine provides nitrogen which is essential for crop growth". Salin P et al. [20].

### 3.2.7 Harvest index (%)

The data recorded (Table 2) that highest harvest index (29.40) was recorded in that treatment 1 [Az-otobacter (25g/kg) + *Jeevamrutha* (4%)]. There was no significance difference among the treatments.

### 3.2.8 Economics

The result showed (Table 3) that Maximum gross returns (144,420.60 INR/ha), maximum net returns (102,245.60 INR/ha) and highest benefit cost ratio (2.42) was recorded in treatment 8 [Azotobacter (12.5g/kg) + Azospirillum (12.5g/kg) + *Panchagavya* (4%)]. Higher

gross return, net return and B:C ratio was obtained with application of *Panchagavya* 4% might be due to its nature of providing balanced supply of all essential nutrients, which balances the crop needs, source uptake result in grain yield. Similar results was reported by Sindhu et al. [21].

## 4. CONCLUSION

It can concluded that application of Azotobacter (12.5 g/kg) and Azospirillum (12.5 g/kg) along with application of *Panchagavya* (4%) had performed better growth parameters and yield attributes of maize and also proven profitable.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors are thankful to Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Prayagraj, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture Technology and sciences, (U.P) India for providing necessary facilities to undertaken the studies.

## COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

## REFERENCES

1. Evangeline Marngar, Joy Dawson. Effect of biofertilizers, levels of nitrogen and zinc on growth and yield of hybrid maize (*Zea mays* L.), International Journal of Current

- Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2017;6(9): 3614-3622.
2. GOI. Agricultural Statistics at a Glance: Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India, New Delhi; 2021. Available: <https://www.agricoop.nic.in> accessed on 30/3/23.
  3. M Sharath Chandra, RK Naresh, N Lavanya, N Varsha, Shaikh Wasim Chand, Pebbeti Chandana, Shivangi, B Naveen Kumar, Rajendra Kumar, Rahul Indar Navsare. Production and potential of ancient liquid organics panchagavya and kunapajala to improve soil health and crop productivity, Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2019;8(6):702-713.
  4. Victor Debbarma, Thomas Abraham, Salpa Debbarma, Hamari Debbarma. Influence of different planting of methods and organic nutrients on growth and yield of Rice [*Oryza Sativa* L.]. An International Quarterly Journal of Environmental Sciences. 2015;9(3-4):1039-1044.
  5. Sravanthi Thamam, Biswarup Mehera. Effect of bio fertilizers and zinc on growth and yield of sweet corn. The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2022;11(4):1255-1257.
  6. Patil RK, Goyal SN, Vora M, Vaishnav PR. Response of kharif maize to inoculation with *Azotobacter* and *Azospirillum* at varying levels of nitrogen. GAU Res. J. 2001;27(1-2):13-17.
  7. Chongre S, Mondal R, Biswas S, Munshi A, Mondal R, Pramanick M. Effect of liquid manure on growth and yield of summer green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.). Current Journal of Applied Science and Technology. 2019;38(6):1-7.
  8. Victor Debbarma, Thomas Abraham. Agronomic performance of certified organic rice [*Oryza sativa* (L.) sub sp. japonica] as influenced by cultural practices. Res. Environ. Life Sci. 2017;10(3):216-220.
  9. Tharmaraj. K, Ganesh. P, Kumar SR, Kolanjinathan K. A Critical review on panchagavya- a boon on plant growth. International J. Pharmaceutical and Biological Archives. 2011;2:1611-1614.
  10. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Statistical procedures for Agricultural Research. 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition, John Wiley and Sons, New York. 1976;680.
  11. Patel S, Malve SH, Chavda MH, Vala YB. Effect of Panchagavya and jeevamrut on growth, yield attributes and yield of summer pearl millet. The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2021;10(12): 105-109.
  12. Ramapuram Kedharnath Reddy, Rajesh Singh, Wasim Khan. Performance of organic sources and biofertilizers on growth and yield of (*Eleusine coracana* L.). Int. J. Microbiol. App. Sci. 2021;10(3):2017- 2023.
  13. Sreethu, Sikha Singh. Effect of nitrogen and Panchagavya on growth and yield of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.). The Bioscan. 2020;15(2): 243-246.
  14. Abas Soleymanifard, Issa piri, Rahim Naseri. The effect of plant growth promoting bacteria on physiological and phenological traits of maize (*Zea mays* L.) at different levels of nitrogen fertilizer. Bulletin of Environment Pharmacology and Life Sciences. 2013;2(9):55-64.
  15. Sudhagar Rao GB, Rex Immanuel R, Suthin Raj T, Pushpanathan KR. (Effect of panchagavya and combination of biofertilizer and RDF on hybrid maize production. Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research. 2017;4(10):2348-5162.
  16. Rahim Naseri, Ali Moghadam, Fereshteh Darabi, Ali Hatami, Gholam Reza Tahmasebei. The Effect of deficit irrigation and *Azotobacter chroococcum* and *Azospirillum brasilense* on grain yield, yield components of maize (S.C. 704) as a second cropping in western Iran. Bulletin of Environment, Pharmacology and Life Sciences. 2013; 2(10):104-112.
  17. Hoshang Naserirad, Abas Soleymanifard, Rahim Naseri. Effect of Integrated of bio-fertilizer on grain yield, yield components and associated traits of maize cultivars. American-Eurasian J. Agric. And Environ. Sci. 2011;10(2):271-277.
  18. Carlos Luncangeli, Ruben Bottini. Effects of azospirillum spp. on endogenous gibberlin content and growth of maize (*Zea mays* L.) treated with uniconazole. Symbiosis. 1997;23: 63-72.
  19. Raghuvaran Singh R, Rajesh Singh, Wasim Khan. Effect of organic liquid manures and biofertilizers on growth and yield of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L.). International journal of current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2021; 10(3): xx-xx.

20. Stalin P, Suseendiran K, Murugan G, Balasubramanian A, Saravanaperumal. Growth and yield maximisation of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.) as influenced by integrated management practices and foliar nutrition. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2019;8(3):2812-2814.
21. Veluri Sree Sindhu, Rajesh Singh, Thakur Indhu. Determinating the effect of integrated nutrient management and Panchagavya spray on yield and economics of rice in india. *International Journal of Environmental and Climate Change*. 2022;12(9):316-321.

---

© 2023 Reddy et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

*Peer-review history:*

*The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:*  
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/100042>